Claims Administrator shall, in accordance with instructions provided by the 

United States, propose an amount for each Claimant’s monetary payment from the 

Settlement Fund, such that all monies in the Settlement Fund are distributed as 

awards among all Claimants entitled to monetary relief.   

68. Within one hundred five (105) days from the Date of Entry of this Settlement 

Agreement, the Claims Administrator shall provide its preliminary determinations 

pursuant to Paragraphs 66 and 67 to the United States.  The United States shall 

evaluate the Claims Administrator’s proposals and make final determinations

[...]

regarding each Potential Claimant’s eligibility for monetary relief and the amount 

of each eligible Claimant’s monetary relief.  The United States’ determinations 

will be made at its sole discretion, subject to approval by the Court, in accordance 

with the terms of this Settlement Agreement. 

69. Within one hundred thirty-five (135) days after the Date of Entry of this Settlement 

Agreement, the United States shall identify to the Sheriff all Claimants it finds 

entitled to receive monetary relief, as well as the amount of monetary relief that 

the United States has determined should be awarded to each Claimant, and all

[...]

I, [PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR’S NAME], am aware of the Settlement Agreement 
entered by the Court on [DATE AGREEMENT ENTERED] in the above-named lawsuit. 

The MONETARY AWARD I am being offered consists of: forty-three thousand five 
hundred seventy-one dollars and forty-three cents ($43,571.43), including thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000.00) as compensatory damages and an additional eight thousand five hundred 
seventy-one dollars and forty-three cents ($8,571.43) toward my attorney’s fees obligation to my 
counsel.   

I understand that my total monetary award is considered taxable income and that my